The LLP is exposed to market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The LLP's risk management strategies focus on

the unpredictability of these elements and seek to minimise the potential adverse effects on its financial performance. LLP's financial risk activities are governed by

appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the LLP's policies and risk objectives.

Liabilities

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Particulars

Strengthening of USD by 5%

Weakening of USD by 5%

The LLP is mainly exposed to the currency US Dollar. This sensitivity analysis mentioned in the below table has been based on the composition of the LLP’s financial assets and

liabilities exposed to foreign currency as at year end. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit before tax where the USD falls by 5% against the relevant

currency.  For a 5% increase of the USD against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on the profit and the balances below would be negative.

SKIPPER-METZER INDIA LLP

SCHEDUES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st Mar, 2024 INR in Millions

As at As at

31st Mar, 2024 31st Mar, 2023

592.17   268.94

592.17   268.94

592.17   268.94

Interest Sensitivity analysis  (impact on Profit)

As at As at

31st Mar, 2024 31st Mar, 2023

Increase in interest rate (+0.5%) -2.96   -1.34

Decrease in interest rate (-0.5%) 2.96   1.34

INR in Millions

Particulars Upto 6 months
6 months -

1 year

1-2

years

2-3

years

More than

3 years
TOTAL

Undisputed   -

Considered good   377.26   346.63   428.64   2.54   7.86   1,162.93

Which have significant increase in credit risk   -

Credit impaired   -
Disputed   -

Considered good   -

Which have significant increase in credit risk   -

Credit impaired   -
Less: Loss allowance   -

 Total   377.26   346.63   428.64   2.54   7.86   1,162.93

   -
INR in Millions

Particulars Upto 6 months
6 months -

1 year

1-2

years

2-3

years

More than

3 years
TOTAL

Undisputed   -

Considered good   476.41   5.96   13.14   9.00   -   504.51

Which have significant increase in credit risk   -

Credit impaired   -
Disputed   -

Considered good   -

Which have significant increase in credit risk   -

Credit impaired   -
Less: Loss allowance   -

 Total   476.41   5.96   13.14   9.00   -   504.51

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market rates. The LLP's exposure to the risk of

changes in market rates relates primarily to the LLP's current debt obligations with floating interest rates.

As at the end of reporting period, the LLP had the following long term variable interest rate borrowings and interest rate risk as follows:

Interest rate risk management

The credit risk related to the trade receivables is mitigated by taking security deposits / bank guarantee as and where considered necessary, setting appropriate credit terms